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Annual Performance Report 
Dear Parish Family,  
 

Gratitude and Stewardship: With hearts full of gratitude, please join me in celebrating our parish's        
sacrificial giving. Our faithfulness (I, too, give sacrificially) in sharing the gifts God has entrusted to us, is 
a profound witness to the Gospel. In our Catholic tradition, we recognize that all we have—our time,        
talents, and resources—comes from God; this is a key principle in Scripture. In the book of Genesis, God 
favoured Abel’s offering of the best of his flock, while Cain offered what remained of his crops and God 
found this lacking (4:2-5). St Paul, too, encourages us to put aside a portion of our income that we have 
earned/received each week (1 Cor 16:2). The season of Lent is a fitting time to reflect on and discuss      
sacrificial giving. These forty days offer an opportunity to examine our giving as a response to God’s 
boundless love and grace.  
 

Financial Transparency and Accountability: Transparency is essential in building trust within our parish 
family. This document outlines our parish’s annual financial stewardship, ensuring you understand how 
your giving sustains our parish. Your sacrificial giving directly and positively impacts our ministries, 
staff, and volunteers, enabling us to grow in our mission to actively accompany people to encounter      
Jesus.  
 

Meeting the Growing Needs of Our Parish: With the loss of Fr. Francis, our available ministry hours 
have decreased significantly, making a co-responsible approach to our mission even more vital. To assist 
this season of growth and change, we are in the process of installing each Mass Centre’s new volunteer 
Pastoral Leader and Leadership Team. While this is very good news, and this will take some time, these 
volunteers will need a significant amount of pastoral and leadership-focused support. I would like to 

hire someone to provide this support, but this will require a significant growth in income. As Jesus’    
ministry was funded by the generosity of others—Luke’s Gospel tells us that wealthy women provided 
for Him and His disciples (Luke 8:3) —I invite you to partner with our parish in this Year of Engagement 
by doing the same, and to ensure our parish continues growing as a beacon of faith, hope, and charity.  
 

How You Can Participate: I invite you to respond in two different ways:  
• Become an ‘identified giver.’ While your sacrificial giving remains absolutely confidential,                

intentionally identifying the amount, percentage and frequency you give allows us as a parish to 
plan responsibly and budget wisely. Intentionally engaging in giving, invites God's presence into 
your finances and is perhaps the most active response to God's invitation to steward what He has 
given. The best way to become an identified giver is to give by direct debit. Please prayerfully      
consider completing a direct debit request form (attached to this document) and return it to the     
parish office. 

• Prayerfully consider becoming a percentage giver. Offering God a weekly percentage of our       
income is an act of faith and trust in His provision. Normalising discussion around percentage      
giving means that we have the same level of responsibility – no matter whether our income is small 
or large. Everyone is equally co-responsible when we talk about percentage giving because dollar 
amounts are unequal. God is more pleased with a person or household, for example, whose annual 
income is $50,000 and who gives $5000 each year (10%), than a person/household whose income is 
$1million per year and who gives $10,000 per year (1%). Friends, this is not fund-raising, but          
faith-raising. On the back page of this document, you will find a basic guide for percentage giving 
with some examples.  

 

Thank you for your generosity, faith, and commitment to the mission Jesus has given us. May God bless 
us all abundantly as we continue to give joyfully in His most Holy name. Amen.  
With prayers of thanksgiving,  

 

Fr Josh  
Our Lady of the Rosary Catholic Parish  



Update from Parish Finance Council (PFC) 
 
Over the past 12 months, the PFC has continued to work on completing the maintenance plan outlined last 
year. Examples of completed major items include:   
 

• Landsborough – complete rebuild of rusted walkways, window and facia painting  

• Beerwah – treat external areas for rust and, roof re-screw and painting  

• Caloundra – replaced rusted section of roof on church  
 

To create a smaller monthly power bill and greener approach to energy usage, we are working on new solar 
options or upgrading the OLR church solar system; this may include optimalisation of the system's size 
and/or possible battery storage. We intend on lodging a grant application for this once we have final design 
and costing. Works have been undertaken at the house at Undara St, Kawana, and this is now rented for 12 
months on commercial terms. In the prior 12 months it was rented to the Maroochydore parish to house 
their NET Ministries team. All parish properties that can be rented are now rented. Rent has increased from 
$68,346 in 2023 to $143,908 in 2024. 
 

The annual property costs of insurance, rates and maintenance represent approximately 41% of our total 
income. This is higher due to the major items listed above and the preventative maintenance program. 
Building maintenance was $130,077 alone, though it is forecast that most of the larger works are now   

completed. 
 

The Archdiocese continues to arrange insurance cover through a major underwriter, and premiums have 
continued to increase. The insurance excess is now at $50,000 for property claims and $100,000 for Public 
Liability claims. We must therefore continue to be diligent and ensure all venues are safe places of         
worship. To assist, everyone can play a role and report any items of repair, maintenance, WHS trip hazard, 
or safeguarding issues. 
 

The year ahead presents many financial challenges. The changes in weekend Masses have created some 
financial uncertainty around income from collections. We are hopeful collection levels will not just be 
maintained but continue to grow. Collections increased by approximately 5.35% in the 2024 year. Inflation 
was reported at being around 3% so in real terms the increase was modest. You will all know, however, 
that the cost of living increased significantly more than 3% reported inflation, as did our overall expenses, 
which increased by 28%. A significant part of this increase was in the vital area of evangelisation (our core 
business) and was in line with budgeted increases for the 2024 year. Property and Occupancy costs         
increased by nearly 25%. Our expenses increased by 28%. A significant part of this was in Ministry and 
Evangelisation and staff in this area. This was in line with budgeted increases in this area of mission.    
Property and Occupancy costs increased by nearly 25%. 
 

We are still coming to terms with the reduction to two Priests, and how we can continue to provide all of 
the pastoral services of the past. Fr Francis not being replaced, and Fr Joseph retiring, has had a much   
greater impact on pastoral services than just weekend Mass rosters. We are grateful that in retirement,        
Fr Terry can provide pastoral care and Masses at Littler Mountain and Currimundi retirement villages. All 
of this will have a financial impact with additional costs in maintaining these pastoral needs. 
 

We have a sustainable budget that has allowed us to continue to employ the following:  
 

• Beth - our Mission Coordinator  

• Christyna - our new Youth Minister  

• Edgar - our Finance Officer, and   

• Vicki and Amelia - our two administrators 
 

A great number of parishioners volunteer their time and talents in assisting our parish’s mission. In the    

future, it would be a goal to have an ongoing reoccurring surplus budget that would allow the Parish to do 
so much more than just maintaining our properties and employing existing staff.  A priority for the Parish 
would be to employ additional well-skilled and trained people to support and walk with us all so that we 

can embrace a co-responsible approach to our parish's mission: to be a vibrant community that actively   
accompanies people to encounter Jesus. 

Thank you for your continued financial support. 
Steve, Cathy and Dan 
PFC  



Financial Summary 

Notes to Financial Position:      
1. The Bank & Cash includes $2.7m proceeds on sale of property 

Ozcare Currimundi Retirement Village some years ago and    
invested in ADF which earned interest of $94k in 2024. The    
proceeds from this sale are  required to be held for future     
property investment and invested in the ADF in the meantime. 

2. The balance sheet reflects fixed assets at historical cost and not 
market value.  

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 

For the year ended 31 December 2024 

 2024 2023 

REVENUE   

Collections & giving 548,217.66 520,711.04 

Liturgy offerings 19,471.09 19,368.44 

Rent 143,908.94 68,346.18 

Ministry & Evangelisation 36,017.39 6,788.74 

Operating activities 214,788.93 185,694.97 

Other income 4,779.69 9,154.67 

Total Revenue 967,183.70 810,064.04 

   

EXPENSES   

Office expenses 33,874.43 36,492.88 

Property & occupancy 386,631.47 309,606.82 

Liturgy 24,244.28 18,831.94 

Ministry & Evangelisation 54,058.27 23,460.94 

Clergy 145,942.15 133,216.62 

Motor vehicles 42,125.05 39,431.22 

Staff 154,438.87 97,533.53 

Diocesan Levies 93,728.00 76,977.92 

Other expenses 5,113.99 1,456.17 

Total Expenses 940,156.51 737,008.04 

   

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 27,027.19 73,056.00 

Notes to Financial Performance:  

1. Operating activities including interest 
received on funds deposited to the ADF 

FINANCIAL POSITION SUMMARY 

As at 31 December 2024 

 2024 2023 

Assets   

Bank & cash 2,942,000.71 2,967,050.85 

Other assets 16,304.11 4,984.55 

Fixed assets 3,594,071.68 3,615,611.83 

Total Assets 6,552,376.50 6,587,647.23 

Liabilities   

Accounts payables 7,588.96 25,653.45 
Employee entitlements 
payable 19,816.84 37,638.64 

Other current liabilities 1,789.00 -1,489.31 

Columbarium in Trust 35,100.00 32,100.00 

Parish projects 40,000.00 72,689.94 

Total Liabilities 104,294.80 166,592.72 

Net Assets 6,448,081.70 6,421,054.51 

Equity   

Retained Earnings 6,421,054.51 6,347,998.51 

Current Year Profit/(Loss) 0.00 0.00 

Total Equity 6,448,081.70 6,421,054.51 



The Joy of Giving... Money?  
 

Our highest call as believers devoted to Jesus is to offer up our lives in worship of Him. The summit of our 
worship is, of course, found in the Eucharist. It is easy however, to forget that every moment of our lives is 
meant to be worship.  St Paul calls us to “pray without ceasing” (1 Thes 5:17) and to “offer our lives as 
a living sacrifice” (Romans 12:1).  Our moments outside prayer and the church are not separate from the 
high call to joyfully offer everything to the one who held nothing back from us. To paraphrase Archbishop 
Mark Coleridge, the death, resurrection and ascension of Jesus Christ destroys the dividing line between the 
secular and Holy in our lives - as followers of Christ EVERYTHING in our lives is holy.  Financial giving 
allows us a rich opportunity to offer worship to God.  We have the privilege of joyfully giving back the 
blessings that He has given us.  When we give financially to God, we act in faith proclaiming: 

 
We believe in your mission Lord! 

We trust in your goodness and provision, Father, 
and we look expectantly in faith 

to see how you will use our loaves and fish to feed many.    

  

Beth Davies, Mission Co-ordinator 
 

 

Automatic Giving   
Direct Debit  

There is no wrong way to give, but there is a way 
that might be best. Direct Debit is a safe, secure 
process for an automatic withdrawal from your 
bank account, It is administered by the           
Archdiocese and gives you the flexibility of 
choosing weekly, fortnightly or monthly. There 
are no fees attached.  
 

While we know many still like to give in cash, a 
direct debit provides ease and less risk for the    
parish and its volunteers. It reduces the work of 
counters of collections and of storage and       
banking.  
 

The consistency of a direct debit is incredibly 
helpful for parish budgeting and may also provide 
you a means of budgeting.  Please consider a    
Direct Debit as part of your regular giving – A 
form is included for your consideration.    

Testimony from some parishioners  
 
I have always wanted to be known as a generous person. Ever since I was a little girl, my family encouraged 
me to place part of my pocket money on the plate for God. God loves a generous giver. In Luke 6:38 Jesus 
says "Give, and you will receive. Your gift will return to you in full."  Mary 
 
 
I give of my talents and time, and I do participate in our Parish's planned giving. This is a way my family 
expresses gratitude for the blessings God has given us and continues to do so. Our Parish centres are the 
homes of God, and so I have a responsibility to not only maintain and care for them, but to grow them.  
June 
 
 
I acknowledge that everything that I have - my life, my family, my possessions, my finances are all gifts from 
God. When He blesses me, I want to bless God in return. Anonymous  


